

No. 20-1143

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENISE A. BADGEROW,
Petitioner,

v.

GREG WALTERS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

PETER G. NEIMAN
ROSS E. FIRSENBAUM
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich St.
New York, NY 10007

THOMAS G. SAUNDERS
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6536
thomas.saunders@wilmerhale.com

MARK C. FLEMING
ERIC L. HAWKINS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State St.
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>VADEN</i> SUPPORTS A LOOK-THROUGH APPROACH FOR MOTIONS TO CONFIRM OR VACATE UNDER FAA SECTION 9 AND 10.....	3
A. <i>Vaden</i> Confirmed That Jurisdiction Over An FAA Petition Is Based On The Parties' Underlying Controversy	3
B. <i>Vaden's</i> Application To Confirmation And Vacatur Actions Has Been Recognized By A Substantial Body Of Caselaw.....	6
II. THE LOOK-THROUGH APPROACH IS THE ONLY SENSIBLE POLICY.....	10
A. Formalism Is Not A Valid Approach.....	11
B. Where Parties Arbitrate Federal Issues, The Action Before The Court Arises Under Federal Law	13
C. Where Parties Arbitrate Federal Issues, Federal Jurisdiction Over Post- Arbitration Enforcement Is Consistent With The FAA's Policy Goals And With Federal Interests	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Advest, Inc. v. McCarthy</i> , 914 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	19
<i>Ameriprise Bank, FSB v. PNC Bank, National Ass’n</i> , Civ. A. No. 12-1113, 2012 WL 5906400 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 26, 2012).....	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	18
<i>Aversa v. United States</i> , 99 F.3d 1200 (1st Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Azteck Communications v. UPI Communications, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. H-09-0690, 2009 WL 1660288 (S.D. Tex. June 15, 2009)	7
<i>Bangor & Aroostook Railroad Co. v. Maine Central Railroad Co.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 261 (D.D.C. 1973).....	10
<i>Bangor Gas Co. v. H.Q. Energy Services (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D. Me.)	16
<i>Beddall v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Bull HN Information Systems v. Hutson</i> , 229 F.3d 321 (1st Cir. 2000).....	14, 18
<i>Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv W. Associates</i> , 553 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2009)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Crews v. S & S Service Center Inc.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 595 (E.D. Va.)	9
<i>Dennis v. Wachovia Securities, LLC</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D. Mass. 2006).....	17
<i>Doscher v. Sea Port Group Securities, LLC</i> , 832 F.3d 372 (2d. Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	12
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	9
<i>Giusti v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC</i> , 581 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Goldman v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Hall Street Associates, LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	15
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	19
<i>IFC Interconsult, AG v. Safeguard International Partners, LLC</i> , 438 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>In re Petrie v. Clark Moving & Storage, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-06495, 2010 WL 1965801 (W.D.N.Y. May 17, 2010).....	16
<i>ISC Holding AG v. Nobel Biocare Finance AG</i> , 688 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Kasap v. Folger</i> , 166 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Kashner Davidson Securities Corp. v. Mscisz</i> , 531 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2008).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kiely v. Canty</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 359 (D. Mass. 2015)	6
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	14
<i>Landau v. Eisenberg</i> , 922 F.3d 495 (2d Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908).....	11
<i>Magruder v. Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2016)	7, 8, 14
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>McCormick v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	19, 20
<i>Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	11, 13
<i>Minor v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1103 (7th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	17
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	5
<i>National Casualty Co. v. Resolute Reinsurance Co.</i> , No. 15cv9440, 2016 WL 1178779 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2016).....	7, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ortiz-Espinosa v. BBVA Securities of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Pershing, LLC v. Kiebach</i> , 819 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2016).....	5, 7, 10, 19
<i>Priority One Services, Inc. v. W & T Travel Services, LLC</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2011)	16
<i>Quezada v. Bechtel OG & C Construction Services, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 837 (5th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	10, 19, 20
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	17, 20
<i>Smith v. Tele-Town Hall, LLC</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 748 (E.D. Va. 2011).....	7, 14
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	18
<i>Southwest Florida Area Local, American Postal Workers Union v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , No. 2:14-cv-75-FtM-29DNF, 2014 WL 4788057 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 19, 2014)	6
<i>Stolt-Nielson S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	15
<i>Switzer v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 5:09cv00075, 2010 WL 424573 (W.D. Va. Jan. 27, 2010)	7
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weiss v. Sallie Mae, Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Wonderland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Autotote Systems, Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001)	15

STATUTES AND RULES

9 U.S.C.	
§§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 4.....	3, 4, 8
§ 6.....	13
§ 9.....	6, 8, 9, 13, 17
§ 10.....	6, 8, 9, 15, 16
§ 11.....	6, 8, 9
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	14
§ 1331.....	4, 13, 19
Federal Rules Civil Procedure	
Rule 12	11, 12

DOCKETED CASES

<i>First Federal Finance Corp. v. Carrion-Concepcion</i> , No. 14 Civ. 01019 (D.P.R. Aug. 6, 2014), ECF No. 43	6
<i>Ortiz-Espinosa v. BBVA Securities of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 01608 (D.P.R. Oct. 30, 2012), ECF No. 8	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

SIFMA Member Directory, https://my.sifma.org/Directory/Member-Directory (visited Sept. 17, 2021)	1
